For each horse, mule and rider—fifty (50) cents.

For each foot passenger—twenty-five (25) cents.

For cattle per head—twenty-five (25) cents.

For sheep and swine per head-ten (10) cents.

For each one hundred (100) pounds merchandise unloaded—ten (10) cents.

For each one thousand (1000) feet of lumber unloaded—one dollar (\$1).

For each single horse, buggy and driver—seventy-five (75) cents. SEC. 4. That said James W. Day shall have the term of one (1) year in which to establish a competent ferry.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1881.

ó

k

L

ļ

### CHAPTER 407.

## AN ACT to regulate appeals from judgments of justices of the peace in the city of St. Paul.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. All appeals from judgments of justices of the peace in the city of St. Paul, shall be taken to the municipal court of the said city, and said municipal court shall have the same powers in such cases now possessed by the district court, and all laws applicable to appeals to the district court are hereby made applicable to appeals to said municipal court.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1881.

### CHAPTER 408-

# AN ACT to fix the compensation and fees of certain county officers of Hennepin county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The compensation of the register of deeds for the county of Hennepin, in this State, shall be as follows:

For entering, indexing and recording any deed or other instru-

ment, seven and one half  $(7\frac{1}{2})$  cents for each folio, to be paid when the same is left for record.

For every certificate, ten (10) cents.

For copies of any records or papers when required, seven and one half  $(7\frac{1}{2})$  cents for each folio.

For recording any deed or any other paper in any other than the English language, fifteen (15) cents per folio.

For entering the discharge of mortgages in the margin of the record, ten (10) cents.

For filing every instrument and making an entry thereof when necessary, five (5) cents.

SEC. 2. The compensation of the clerk of the district court of said Hennepin county shall be as follows:

For each entry of a discontinuance, non suit or default, five (5) cents.

For each entry of every return on writ or order, five (5) cents. For certified copies of orders, seven and one half  $(7\frac{1}{2})$  cents for

each folio.

For every report upon an assessment of damages, seven and one half  $(7\frac{1}{2})$  cents for each folio.

For every certificate, ten (10) cents.

For calling and swearing a jury, twenty-five (25) cents.

For administering oaths and making entry thereof in minutes of court, ten (10) cents.

For making certificate thereof at request of party, ten (10) cents. For entering every recognizance, twenty-five (25) cents.

For entering every cause on calendar for court and making copy thereof for the bar, ten (10) cents.

For recovering and entering a verdict, fifteen (15) cents.

For entering every cause or suit in register, fifteen (15) cents. For certified copies of the minutes of a trial when requested seven and one half  $(7\frac{1}{2})$  cents per folio.

For entering every final judgment, twenty-five (25) cents, and seven and one half  $(7\frac{1}{2})$  cents for each folio exceeding three (3).

For indexing case in register, five (5) cents.

For copy of judgment to be attached to judgment roll, seven and one half (74) cents per folio.

For entering satisfaction of a judgment, five (5) cents for each debtor.

For drawing a special jury in cause, fifty (50) cents.

For a writ or subpœna when issued on request under seal, twenty cents.

For copies and exemplification of records and of pleadings, seven and one half cents per folio.

For searching the records or files in his office, if a copy is not required, fifteen (15) cents.

For taking affidavits and acknowledgments, including certificate thereof, not otherwise provided for herein, twenty (20) cents.

For recording credentials of ordination of min.sters and giving certificates of the same, fifty (50) cents.

0

For filing and recording copy of certificate of marriage when license was issued from another county, twenty (20) cents.

For entering a surrender of bail, ten (10) cents.

For issuing a commission to take deposition, twenty-five (25) cents.

For issuing a venire facias, forty (40) cents.

For issuing certificate of jurors or witnesses attendance at court, to be paid from county treasury, each. five (5) cents.

For entering forfeiture of recognizance, ten (10) cents.

For entering a declaration to become a citizen of the United States and for making copy thereof, twenty-five. (25) cents.

For entering the final administration of an alien to the rights of citizenship, and for making copy thereof, twenty-five (25) cents.

For making docket entries of judgment. five (5) cents for each judgment debtor.

For filing and docketing transcript of judgment from another county or from justice court, when but one judgment debtor, twenty (20) cents, and five (5) cents for each additional judgment debtor, in addition to the fees for entering the case.

For transcript of judgment, twenty-five (25) cents.

For filing papers, five (5) cents each.

For granting license of marriage with the seal affixed thereto, administering the oath to the applicant therefor, recording the certificate of marriage and filing the necessary paper one dollar (\$1.)

For certified copy of such license and certificate, when request ed, twenty-five (25) cents.

For taxing costs, fifteen (15) cents.

For attendance at court or for the purpose of drawing juries, three dollars (\$3) per day. When more than one session of the court shall be held at the same time. requiring the attendan ce of the clerk by deputy at one or more of such sessions, such per diem shall also be allowed for such necessary deputy or deputies; and no civil action, proceeding or appeal shall be entered in the clerk's office of the said district court until the plaintiff, relator or appellant desiring such entry shall deposit with said clerk the sum of one dollar (\$1) as security for the clerk's fees in such action, proceeding or appeal, and out of which said clerk shall satisfy the fees due from such party as they accrue, and whenever said sum is exhausted, but not before, the said clerk shall require, as a condition of further entries for said party, an additional deposit of one dollar (\$1) for the purpose and application aforesaid, and the same amount, in the same condition, for the same purpose and application whenever such exhaustion occurs, and any balance remaining after the termination of the action. proceeding or appeal shall be returned to the party depositing the same, or to his attorney in the proceedings. This provision shall not apply in cases where the city of Minneapolis or the county of Hennepin are interested, or the State of Minnesota. or to cases when applications are made for judgment for taxes or assessments. And the per diem compensation mentioned herein shall be in full of all compensation, fees or allowances in suits or proceedings when either said county or any city or town thereof, or the State, is interested; but in all such cases, and in cases of special assessments and tax jndgments. the fees shall be charged and taxed as now provided by law, and shall be collected and paid into the treasury of the town, city, or county entitled thereto.

SEC. 3. The salary of the county superintendent of schools of Hennepin county shall be fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500) per annum, to be paid in the same manner as now required by law.

SEC. 4. The salary of the county anditor of Hennepin county is fixed at five thousand dollars (\$5,000) per annum; which sum shall be in full for his personal services, and out of which he shall pay his deputy and all the clerks he shall employ to assist him in the discharge of the duties of such office.

SEC. 5. That sections two (2), three (3) and four (4) of chapter three hundred and twenty-four (324) of the Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879) entitled "An act relating to the county and county officers of Hennepin county," and sections four (4) and twenty-seven (27) of chapter seventy (70) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) are, so far as the same relates to the compensation of the register of deeds and clerk of the district court of Hennepin county and the manner of payment be, and the same are hereby repealed. Also that all other acts and parts of acts in consistance with the provisions of this act are, so far as such acts or parts of acts are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 16, 1881.

### CHAPTER 409.

(

### AN ACT relating to the relief of the poor in Houston county. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of Houston. county, nor neither one of them, shall not at any time grant or afford relief from the poor fund of said county to any poor person or family in said county, any relief beyond the sum of fifteen dollars (\$15), except in cases of accident or extreme or dangerous illness, to be certified to by the county physician; *provided*, that this section shall not be so construed as to prevent the said board of commissioners, whenever by them deemed expedient, from ap-